
TEXTUAL REALISATIONS: 

A comparison of meaning in children's picture story books, comics, 

photonovellas, film/television/videos and computer books 

A thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the 

Degree of Doctor of Philosophy 

Department of linguistics 

Macquarie University 

by 

Judith 1. Cross, B.A. Honours, Dip. Ed., Postgrad. Dip. Media 

October, 1998 



CONTEN'TS 

Declaration 

Acknowledgements 

Abstract 

List of Figures & Visuals 

List of Abbreviations 

Chapter I. Introduction 

Chapter 2. Literature Review 

Chapter 3. A Systemic-Functional Semiotic Model 

for Reading Images 

. 
t. 

... p.Ut 

p.iv 

p.v 

p. vi 

p. vii 

p.l 

p.29 

p.70 



Chapter 4. Narrative 

Chapter 5. Modality 

Chapter 6. Modem Technology & 

the New Visual Literacy 

Chapter 7. Composition 

Section A. Position & Movement 
Section B. Cohesion 

Chapter 8. Conclusion 

Bibliography 

H. 

p.105 

p.147 

p.206 

p.224 

p.226 
p.262 

p.285 

p.312 



DECLARATION 

I hereby declare that the work in this thesis is my own and that it 

has not been submitted for the purpose of any academic award at any 

other institution. 

r t3~---J J?~ 

iii. 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

I would like to express my sincere thanks to my supervisor, 

Dr Ken Willing for his comments, encouragement and confidence in 

me. I would also like to thank my associate supervisor, Professor 

Philip Bell, for his patience, guidance and continuous support during 

the course of this work. 

I would not, however, be in a position to thank anyone if my 

mother and my family - my husband, Ken, my daughter, Rachel and 

my son, Jesse - had not recognised the value of me in persisting 

towards the completion of this thesis. 

iv. 



Abstract 

The images in children's texts are vessels in which meaning is 
codified. Images are codified by their creator and decoded by the 
reader/viewer. This coding varies depending on the format of the text, 
the audience and the relationship between text and its context. Video 
versions of children's stories, may initially appear similar to their printed 
counterparts, but their meanings are usually significantly different. The 
reading/ viewing experience of various realisations is, in fact, essentially 
different although this may not be immediately apparent to the child 
reader / viewer. 

The profiles of ten children's stories are described in order to 
compare and contrast how the 'personalities' of these picture stories 
change depending on whether they are realised in comic book form, 
photonovella, picture story book, film/ television/ video or computer 
format. These profiles are arrived at via the application of systemic­
functional grammar as developed by Michael Halliday (1985a) and adapted 
for the analysis of images by Kress and van Leeuwen (1990). The various 
media presentations of these stories position the reader / viewer differently 
and thereby determine how the texts will be read/ viewed even though the 
titles of these various stories may remain unchanged from their original 
face-to-face (oral) versions. A comparison of children's picture story texts, 
a comparison which involves analysing a variety of adaptations, is 
detailed in this thesis. This comparison is one which describes both the 
different and the similar ways in which a person reads or views image 
texts depending on the semiotic system of presentation. 

Also emphasised in this paper is the importance for educators and 
those concerned with children's literacy, to bear in mind that picture story 
books, photonovellas, comics, films, television, videos and books on 
computers are not translations, transcodings or substitutes for their 
original versions. They are more appropriately conceived of simply as 
different texts, thoroughly different realisations of a similar plot and, 
moreover, differentiated in often unacknowledged ways. The various 
textual realisations can be seen to require specific visual competencies, 
specific ways of reading and thinking about how images mean. 

v. 



LIST OF TABLES &: VISUALS 

Figure 2.1 

Table 

Figure 4.1 

Figures 4.2 & 4.3 

Figures 4.4 & 4.5 

Coding Orientation 

Figures 5.1, 5.2 & 5.3 

Figures 5.4 & 5.5 

Figures 5.6 & 5.7 

Figures 5.8 & 5.9 

Figure 5.10 

Figures 5.11 & 5.12 

Legend of Position & Movement 

Continuum 

Figure 7.1 

Figure 7.2 

Figure 7.3 

Figures 7.4 & 7.5 

Figures 7.6 - 7.9 

Figure 7.10 

Figure 7.11 

Figures 7.12 & 7.13 

Figure 7.14 
vi. 

p. 51 

p.97 

p.118 

p.126 

p.130 

p.159 

p.172 

p.174 

p.182 

p.187 

p.197 

p.202 

pp.228-230 

p.218 

p.238 

p.240 

p.243 

pp.245-246 

pp. 255-256 

p.273 

p.274 

p. 277 & p. 279 

p.281 



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

1. A. &S.B. 
The Angel and the Soldier Boy 

2. W.W.T. 
Where the Wild Things Are 

3. Alex. 
Alexander and the No Good, Terrible, Homole, Very Bad Day 

4. Mad. 
Madeline 

5. Leopard 
How the Leopard Got His Spots 

6. BB 
The Berenstain Bears Get in a Fight 

7. CGC 
The Crab with the Golden Claw 

8. SU 
The Secret of the Unicorn 

9. L.K. 
The Lion King 

10. P.P. 
Peter Pan 

11. J.B. 
The Jungle Book 

vii. 


