### **TEXTUAL REALISATIONS:**

A comparison of meaning in children's picture story books, comics, photonovellas, film/television/videos and computer books

A thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the

Degree of Doctor of Philosophy

Department of Linguistics

Macquarie University

by

Judith L. Cross, B.A. Honours, Dip. Ed., Postgrad. Dip. Media

October, 1998

## **CONTENTS**

Declaration	1	p. iii
Acknowled	lgements	p. iv
Abstract		p. v
List of Figures & Visuals		p. vi
List of Abbreviations		p. vii
Chapter 1.	Introduction	p. 1
Chapter 2.	Literature Review	p. 29
Chapter 3.	A Systemic-Functional Semiotic Model	
	for Reading Images	p. 70

Chapter 4.	Narrative	p. 105
Chapter 5.	Modality	p. 147
Chapter 6.	Modern Technology &	
	the New Visual Literacy	p. 206
Chapter 7.	Composition	p. 224
Secti	ion A. Position & Movement	p. 226
	ion B. Cohesion	p. 262
Chapter 8. Conclusion		p. 285
Bibliograp	hv	p. 312

### **DECLARATION**

I hereby declare that the work in this thesis is my own and that it has not been submitted for the purpose of any academic award at any other institution.

Judith Real Coors

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I would like to express my sincere thanks to my supervisor,

Dr Ken Willing for his comments, encouragement and confidence in
me. I would also like to thank my associate supervisor, Professor

Philip Bell, for his patience, guidance and continuous support during the course of this work.

I would not, however, be in a position to thank anyone if my mother and my family - my husband, Ken, my daughter, Rachel and my son, Jesse - had not recognised the value of me in persisting towards the completion of this thesis.

#### **Abstract**

The images in children's texts are vessels in which meaning is codified. Images are codified by their creator and decoded by the reader/viewer. This coding varies depending on the format of the text, the audience and the relationship between text and its context. Video versions of children's stories, may initially appear similar to their printed counterparts, but their meanings are usually significantly different. The reading/viewing experience of various realisations is, in fact, essentially different although this may not be immediately apparent to the child reader/viewer.

The profiles of ten children's stories are described in order to compare and contrast how the 'personalities' of these picture stories change depending on whether they are realised in comic book form, photonovella, picture story book, film/television/video or computer format. These profiles are arrived at via the application of systemic-functional grammar as developed by Michael Halliday (1985a) and adapted for the analysis of images by Kress and van Leeuwen (1990). The various media presentations of these stories position the reader/viewer differently and thereby determine how the texts will be read/viewed even though the titles of these various stories may remain unchanged from their original face-to-face (oral) versions. A comparison of children's picture story texts, a comparison which involves analysing a variety of adaptations, is detailed in this thesis. This comparison is one which describes both the different and the similar ways in which a person reads or views image texts depending on the semiotic system of presentation.

Also emphasised in this paper is the importance for educators and those concerned with children's literacy, to bear in mind that picture story books, photonovellas, comics, films, television, videos and books on computers are not translations, transcodings or substitutes for their original versions. They are more appropriately conceived of simply as different texts, thoroughly different realisations of a similar plot and, moreover, differentiated in often unacknowledged ways. The various textual realisations can be seen to require specific visual competencies, specific ways of reading and thinking about how images mean.

# LIST OF TABLES & VISUALS

Figure 2.1	p. 51
Table	p. 97
Figure 4.1	p. 118
Figures 4.2 & 4.3	p. 126
Figures 4.4 & 4.5	p. 130
Coding Orientation	p. 159
Figures 5.1, 5.2 & 5.3	p. 172
Figures 5.4 & 5.5	p. 174
Figures 5.6 & 5.7	p. 182
Figures 5.8 & 5.9	p. 187
Figure 5.10	p. 197
Figures 5.11 & 5.12	p. 202
Legend of Position & Movement	pp. 228-230
Continuum	p. 218
Figure 7.1	p. 238
Figure 7.2	p. 240
Figure 7.3	p. 243
Figures 7.4 & 7.5	pp. 245-246
Figures 7.6 - 7.9	pp. 255-256
Figure 7.10	p. 273
Figure 7.11	p. 274
Figures 7.12 & 7.13	p. 277 & p. 279
Figure 7.14	p. 281

### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

- 1. A. & S.B.
  The Angel and the Soldier Boy
- 2. W.W.T. Where the Wild Things Are
- 3. Alex.
  Alexander and the No Good, Terrible, Horrible, Very Bad Day
- 4. Mad. Madeline
- 5. Leopard How the Leopard Got His Spots
- 6. BB The Berenstain Bears Get in a Fight
- 7. CGC
  The Crab with the Golden Claw
- 8. SU
  The Secret of the Unicorn
- 9. L.K. The Lion King
- 10. P.P. Peter Pan
- 11. J.B.
  The Jungle Book